

31.07.2020
CC/S&B/NJ/ 147

The Executive Director
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza,
Plot No.C/1, G- Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra – East,
Mumbai – 400051.

The Executive Director
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400001

Dear Sir/Madam,

LISTING REGULATIONS 2015: SUBMISSION OF PRESS RELEASE AND COPY OF PRESENTATION MADE FOR ANALYSTS / INVESTORS ON FINANCIAL RESULTS

In compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III Part A of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the press release and a copy of presentation made for Analysts/Investors on Financial Results of the Bank for the quarter ended June 30, 2020.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,



(Shima Devi)
Chief Manager- Company Secretary

Encl: as above

Press Release

Q1FY21 RESULTS**Highlights**

- Bank has delivered a strong performance in Q1FY21 with all round improvement in Profitability, Capital Adequacy and Provision Coverage Ratio, including Additional Provision over Minimum Regulatory Provisions required.
- Bank registered a Net Profit of **Rs. 4,189** Crores in Q1FY21, an increase of 81% over Q1FY20.
- **Operating Profit** increased to Rs. 18,061 Crores in Q1FY21 from Rs. 13,246 Crores in Q1FY20, an increase of 36.35% YoY.
- Net Interest Income of the Bank grew by 16.14% YoY during Q1FY21.
- Domestic Net Interest Margin (**NIM**) improved to 3.24% in Q1FY21, registering an increase of 23 bps YoY.
- **Non-Interest Income** for Q1FY20 at Rs. 9,497 Cr is up by 18.49% YoY.
- **Total Deposits grew at 15.96% YoY**, out of which Current Account Deposit grew by 12.98% YoY, while Saving Bank Deposits grew by 17.29% YoY.
- **Credit Growth** stood at 6.58% YoY, mainly driven by Retail (Personal) Advances (12.85% YoY) and Foreign Office Advances (11.19% YoY).
- **Home loan**, which constitutes 22% of Bank's domestic advances, has grown by 10.72% YoY.
- **Net NPA ratio at 1.86%** is down 121 bps YoY and 37 bps QoQ. **Gross NPA ratio at 5.44%** is down 209 bps YoY and 71 bps QoQ.
- Provision Coverage Ratio (**PCR**) has improved to **86.32%**, up 698 bps YoY and 270 bps QoQ.
- **Slippages Ratio** for Q1FY21 has declined to 0.60% from 2.83% as at the end of Q1FY20.
- Credit Cost as at the end of Q1FY21 has declined 47 bps YoY to 1.56%.
- **Cost to Income Ratio** has improved from 57.21% in Q1FY20 to 50.02% in Q1FY21, an improvement of 719 bps.
- Capital Adequacy Ratio (**CAR**) has improved by 51 bps YoY to 13.40% as on June 2020.
- Return on Assets (**RoA**) increased by 17 bps YoY to 0.42% in Q1FY21 against 0.25% in Q1FY20.
- Share of Alternate Channels in total transactions has increased from 90% in Q1FY20 to 93% in Q1FY21.

Key Summary of Q1FY21 Results

In Rs Crore	Q1FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	YoY %	QoQ %
Profit & Loss					
Interest Income	62,638	62,681	66,500	6.17	6.09
Interest Expenses	39,699	39,914	39,859	0.40	-0.14
Net Interest Income	22,939	22,767	26,642	16.14	17.02
<i>NIM, % (Domestic)</i>	<i>3.01</i>	<i>2.94</i>	<i>3.24</i>	<i>23 bps</i>	<i>30 bps</i>
Operating Profit	13,246	18,465	18,061	36.35	-2.19
Loan loss provisions	11,648	11,894	9,420	-19.13	-20.79
Profit after tax	2,312	3,581	4,189	81.18	16.99

In Rs Crore	Jun 19	Mar 20	Jun 20	YoY %	QoQ %
Balance Sheet					
Gross advances	22,38,294	24,22,845	23,85,639	6.58	-1.54
<i>Domestic Corporate</i>	<i>7,82,603</i>	<i>8,44,215</i>	<i>8,09,322</i>	<i>3.41</i>	<i>-4.13</i>
<i>Domestic Retail PER</i>	<i>6,63,559</i>	<i>7,47,589</i>	<i>7,48,800</i>	<i>12.85</i>	<i>0.16</i>
<i>Of which: Home loans</i>	<i>4,11,360</i>	<i>4,55,865</i>	<i>4,55,443</i>	<i>10.72</i>	<i>-0.09</i>
Deposits	29,48,821	32,41,621	34,19,363	15.96	5.48
<i>Domestic CASA</i>	<i>12,84,401</i>	<i>14,10,981</i>	<i>14,98,718</i>	<i>16.69</i>	<i>6.22</i>
<i>Domestic Term Deposits</i>	<i>15,66,228</i>	<i>17,13,635</i>	<i>18,06,840</i>	<i>15.36</i>	<i>5.44</i>
<i>CASA Ratio (%)</i>	<i>45.06</i>	<i>45.16</i>	<i>45.34</i>	<i>28 bps</i>	<i>18 bps</i>
Gross NPA	1,68,494	1,49,092	1,29,661	-23.05	-13.03
Net NPA	65,624	51,871	42,704	-34.93	-17.67
Slippages <i>(During the Quarter)</i>	16,212	8,105	3,637	-77.57	-55.13

Ratios, %	Q1FY20	Q4FY20	Q1FY21	YoY, bps	QoQ, bps
Asset Quality					
GNPA	7.53	6.15	5.44	-209	-71
NNPA	3.07	2.23	1.86	-121	-37
PCR (with AUCA)	79.34	83.62	86.32	698	270
PCR (without AUCA)	61.05	65.21	67.07	602	186
Slippage Ratio	2.83	1.41	0.60	-223	-81
Credit cost	2.03	2.07	1.56	-47	-51
Capital Ratios					
CET-1	9.61	9.77	10.14	53	37
Tier-1	10.65	11.33	11.35	70	2
CAR	12.89	13.06	13.40	51	34

=====